
East Bay Innovation Academy

Board Meeting

Date and Time

Wednesday October 16, 2024 at 8:00 PM PDT

Location

EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue, Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 8:00 PM

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance and Guests Brett van Zuiden 1 m

B. Call the Meeting to Order Brett van Zuiden 1 m

C. Review and Approve Minutes from 9/20/2023
REGULAR Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Brett van Zuiden 1 m

D. Opening Session - Public Comment (Any
Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)

Brett van Zuiden 15 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda 8:18 PM
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Purpose Presenter Time

A. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation
Academy Consent Agenda Items

Vote Brett van Zuiden 5 m

Consent Agenda Items:

• September 2024 Check and Credit Card Registers
• Updated Independent Study Policy

B. Honoring Rochelle Benning Discuss Miranda Thorman 5 m

The Board will honor co-founder and outgoing board member, Rochelle Benning, for
her incredible service to our community.

III. Finance and Development 8:28 PM

Finance

A. East Bay Innovation Academy - Finance Update Discuss Jessika Welcome 15 m

EdTec will join to provide a financial update

IV. Academic Excellence 8:43 PM

Academic Excellence

A. EBIA Executive Director's Report Discuss Miranda Thorman 30 m

Executive Director will share information about enrollment and marketing plans for the
24-25 school year along with an update on the new Graduate Profile draft.

V. School Governance and Other Matters 9:13 PM

A. Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2023 -
2024 School Year (and early 2024 - 2025)

Discuss Brett van Zuiden 1 m

Current board meetings through the end of the school year are scheduled as follows -
do we need to make any adjustments that we can incorporate into our schedule now?
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Purpose Presenter Time

8:00 PM Wednesday, 11/20/2024

December 2024 Winter Break

8:00 PM Wednesday, 1/15/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 2/19/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 3/19/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 4/16/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 5/21/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 6/11/2025 - End of 2024/2025 School/Fiscal Year

July 2025 Summer Break - 2025/2026 Fiscal/School Year Begins

B. Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda
or Non-Agenda Items)

FYI Brett van Zuiden 10 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker

VI. Closing Items 9:24 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Brett van Zuiden 1 m
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Coversheet

Review and Approve Minutes from 9/20/2023 REGULAR Board
Meeting

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Review and Approve Minutes from 9/20/2023 REGULAR Board
Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Board Meeting on September 18, 2024
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East Bay Innovation Academy

Minutes

Board Meeting

Date and Time
Wednesday September 18, 2024 at 8:00 PM

Location
EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue,
Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Directors Present
Brad Edgar, Brett van Zuiden, Erin Fredrick, Kelly Garcia, Shyam Kumar

Directors Absent
Rochelle Benning

Guests Present
Greg Klein, Jessika Welcome (remote), Miranda Thorman

I. Opening Items

Brett van Zuiden called a meeting of the board of directors of East Bay Innovation
Academy to order on Wednesday Sep 18, 2024 at 8:05 PM.

Record Attendance and GuestsA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.

C.
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Brad Edgar made a motion to approve the minutes from Board Meeting on 08-21-24.
Kelly Garcia seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

No members of the public are present.

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda

Kelly Garcia made a motion to Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda.
Brad Edgar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

III. Finance and Development

Jessika Welcome from edtec presented financial update.

IV. Academic Excellence

Miranda presented the Executive Director report.

Greg Klein presented on Implementation of the Effective School Board Framework.

V. Facility Updates

Miranda presented an update on facilities matters.

VI. School Governance and Other Matters

Miranda confirmed board dates - see board packet.

No members of the public were present.

Review and Approve Minutes from 8/21/2023 REGULAR Board Meeting

Opening Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)D.

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda ItemsA.

East Bay Innovation Academy - Finance UpdateA.

EBIA Executive Director's ReportA.

Effective School Board FrameworkB.

Facilities UpdatesA.

Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2024 -2025 School YearA.

Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)B.
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VII. Closing Items

Brad Edgar made a motion to adjourn meeting.
Shyam Kumar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 9:37 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Erin Fredrick

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent
Agenda Items

Section: II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda
Item: A. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda
Items
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: A_PRegister-Sep.pdf
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Account Type Date Document Number Vendor Memo Date Due Billed Paid Balance
Accounts Payable ($38,099.54)

Bill 9/5/24 Sept 2024 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1)SY 24-25 Monthly use fee for Golden Gate Campus, Upper School EBIA site: Sept 2024Paid $37,500.00 ($75,599.54)
Bill Payment9/5/24 ACH5004 179830 Hands-On Technology $40,000.00 ($35,599.54)
Bill Payment9/5/24 9023 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1) $37,500.00 $1,900.46
Bill 9/12/24 1D17-LXNW-NV19 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $66.11 $1,834.35
Bill 9/12/24 1F99-LQP1-9DRM 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $91.80 $1,742.55
Bill 9/12/24 1FWD-1HVM-LN7T 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $55.00 $1,687.55
Bill 9/12/24 1G9K-T16C-4RLL 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $42.65 $1,644.90
Bill 9/12/24 1GKM-FKLP-4N37 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $111.57 $1,533.33
Bill 9/12/24 1GX3-PR7Q-6RFW 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $137.78 $1,395.55
Bill 9/12/24 1HH3-FM4C-FH4T 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $300.10 $1,095.45
Bill 9/12/24 1HPW-DQWH-Y13T 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $65.28 $1,030.17
Bill 9/12/24 1HV3-L7XG-7J1K 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $28.64 $1,001.53
Bill 9/12/24 1JQ6-JP4X-617Q 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $147.74 $853.79
Bill 9/12/24 1KMM-TK4Q-NVHR 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $70.50 $783.29
Bill 9/12/24 1KT6-G9WF-4P6M 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $65.45 $717.84
Bill 9/12/24 1MCY-QRKT-FYQV 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $738.48 ($20.64)
Bill 9/12/24 1MDV-3PVC-97T4 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $24.64 ($45.28)
Bill 9/12/24 1MQR-6FGD-RJP9 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $5.50 ($50.78)
Bill 9/12/24 1MY6-K3JN-HYX3 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $10.67 ($61.45)
Bill 9/12/24 1N9G-QDVQ-V6D1 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $88.18 ($149.63)
Bill 9/12/24 1P4V-HN9L-3999 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $34.18 ($183.81)
Bill 9/12/24 1PW6-RH31-7T7X 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $53.32 ($237.13)
Bill 9/12/24 1PWL-7T4W-T3DM 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $911.19 ($1,148.32)
Bill 9/12/24 1QKK-WGJM-GGFD 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $10.90 ($1,159.22)
Bill 9/12/24 1QLN-M1FR-94KG 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $42.99 ($1,202.21)
Bill 9/12/24 1T64-9WNJ-3DDW 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $109.95 ($1,312.16)
Bill 9/12/24 1TK9-VM13-6PPF 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $289.45 ($1,601.61)
Bill 9/12/24 1W3M-LQPD-TGG9 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $27.83 ($1,629.44)
Bill 9/12/24 1WP6-FQXJ-CYN7 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $18.73 ($1,648.17)
Bill 9/12/24 1X7P-MYDW-7PMC 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $12.67 ($1,660.84)
Bill 9/12/24 1X7P-MYDW-71TK 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $107.29 ($1,768.13)

ESP-CA
EdTec Network : East Bay Innovation Academy (EBIA)

A/P Register
September 1, 2024 - September 30, 2024
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Bill 9/12/24 1XHN-GLF7-7NKK 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $10.42 ($1,778.55)
Bill 9/12/24 1XJF-17YT-L9VW 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $2,557.22 ($4,335.77)
Bill 9/12/24 1XPK-QQ7D-4VGP 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $40.20 ($4,375.97)
Bill 9/12/24 1XPK-QQ7D-6LLK 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $21.71 ($4,397.68)
Bill 9/12/24 1YJ9-TNYL-1KNG 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $157.27 ($4,554.95)
Bill 9/12/24 11VD-N669-KVDP 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $22.05 ($4,577.00)
Bill 9/12/24 13QK-C1T1-KMXG 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $15.28 ($4,592.28)
Bill 9/12/24 13QK-C1T1-NWXV 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $108.03 ($4,700.31)
Bill 9/12/24 13QK-C1T1-XQDQ 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $434.52 ($5,134.83)
Bill 9/12/24 13QK-C1T1-XQGL 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $396.04 ($5,530.87)
Bill 9/12/24 13XX-K97M-JGMK 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $15.42 ($5,546.29)
Bill 9/12/24 14RQ-QJY9-LCRP 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $17.63 ($5,563.92)
Bill 9/12/24 17GT-MCDF-TJXY 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $414.11 ($5,978.03)
Bill 9/12/24 17JV-1J74-C3WW 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $17.63 ($5,995.66)
Bill 9/12/24 149P-XLPQ-4JLM 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $87.25 ($6,082.91)
Bill 9/12/24 33543 195099 Bay Area Office SystemsCust #EBIAMTN; Materials & SuppliesPaid $301.46 ($6,384.37)
Bill 9/12/24 33544 195099 Bay Area Office SystemsCust #EBIAMTN; Materials & SuppliesPaid $951.72 ($7,336.09)
Bill 9/12/24 2024-0308 135474 BeehivelyBeehively Web Invoice (October - December 2024)Paid $720.00 ($8,056.09)
Bill 9/12/24 2413 157470 Bird and Bee Education7th Grade Socio-Emotional Learning, 9th Grade: Consent, 10th Grade Sexual Health Education & 11th Grade Healthy RelationshipsPaid $3,900.00 ($11,956.09)
Bill 9/12/24 1942 197679 Charter ConnectCreate Google Ads account, link to Google Analytics, Design Ads, Landing page optimization.Paid $1,029.90 ($12,985.99)
Bill 9/12/24 2342009 50269 CoPowerCust# 902360; Dental Plan October 2024 & AdjustmentsPaid $3,191.54 ($16,177.53)
Bill 9/12/24 203772 47895 EdTecEdTec Monthly Back Office & Data Services - September 2024Paid $15,808.31 ($31,985.84)
Bill 9/12/24 INV2234 191857 Edblox Inc DBA Elevate K-12Elevate K-12 Tier 1 Program - Academic year 2024 – 2025 Live Streaming 45-60 min 2DaysPremium TrimesterPaid $26,770.00 ($58,755.84)
Bill 9/12/24 083024 73490 Foster, Darius (ee)Reimb; Volleball and Football JerseysPaid $557.82 ($59,313.66)
Bill 9/12/24 0616030A 195661 Fusion BerkeleyMS Math Course 1 Semester 1 - Middle School & Language Arts 8 Semester 1 - Middle SchoolPaid $32,586.34 ($91,900.00)
Bill 9/12/24 INV30825 78968 Hapara Inc (subscription)Acct#107587; Hapara Monitoring; 08/02/24 - 08/01/25Paid $1,787.50 ($93,687.50)
Bill 9/12/24 809412432790 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health PlanCustomer ID: 8094124388; October 2024 Medical Health PlanPaid $34,517.84 ($128,205.34)
Bill 9/12/24 150 123715 Oakland EnrollsOakland Enrolls School Finder school profile and support from Oakland EnrollsPaid $1,300.00 ($129,505.34)
Bill 9/12/24 072324 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee)Reimb; Parking at Coutryyard for PDPaid $226.00 ($129,731.34)
Bill 9/12/24 381661881001 51097 Office DepotAcct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $130.61 ($129,861.95)
Bill 9/12/24 382233183001 51097 Office DepotAcct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $86.36 ($129,948.31)
Bill 9/12/24 266355551 180900 OrkinAccount #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $160.99 ($130,109.30)
Bill 9/12/24 EBIARENT25A 52884 Oakland Unified School District2024/25 Facility fee Billing Paid $31,268.00 ($161,377.30)
Bill 9/12/24 461292 177658 Project Lead The Way, Inc.Network Security Lab Hosting Fee - 2024/25Paid $1,000.00 ($162,377.30)
Bill 9/12/24 004018-C001339 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp)Cust #C001339; Food Service July 2024Paid $532.90 ($162,910.20)
Bill 9/12/24 004282-C001339 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp)Cust #C001339; Food Service August 2024Paid $8,989.42 ($171,899.62)
Bill 9/12/24 CD_000900089 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 08/29 - 09/28/24Paid $686.22 ($172,585.84)
Bill 9/12/24 87777 184812 Scoot Education Inc.Services: 09/04/24 Paid $275.37 ($172,861.21)
Bill 9/12/24 2024-135 169864 TechaBee, IncEnterprise Services; 10/01 - 12/31/24Paid $9,000.00 ($181,861.21)
Bill 9/12/24 734968 166317 The Education TeamBA Only : 08/16/24 Paid $276.89 ($182,138.10)
Bill 9/12/24 734969 166317 The Education Team30 Day Permit: 08/16/24 Paid $263.70 ($182,401.80)
Bill 9/12/24 736526 166317 The Education TeamBA Only : 08/21/24 Paid $175.80 ($182,577.60)
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Bill 9/12/24 738295 166317 The Education TeamBA Only & BA CBEST: 08/30/24Paid $483.45 ($183,061.05)
Bill 9/12/24 1325129 77736 Western Association of Schools & Colleges (WASC)Account No. 0161259932; Annual Accreditation Membership Fee: 2024-2025Paid $1,740.00 ($184,801.05)
Bill 9/12/24 5490832-2216-2 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002)Cust# 15-00043-73002; Waste Services: September 2024Paid $1,686.51 ($186,487.56)
Bill 9/12/24 9933546-2216-5 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904)Cust# 00513-38904; Ops Charter August Service 2024Paid $744.02 ($187,231.58)
Bill 9/12/24 11985 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7)Legal Services : 08/13 - 08/29/24Paid $2,595.00 ($189,826.58)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9024 192331 Amazon Capital Services $7,983.37 ($181,843.21)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9025 195099 Bay Area Office Systems $1,253.18 ($180,590.03)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9026 135474 Beehively $720.00 ($179,870.03)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9027 157470 Bird and Bee Education $3,900.00 ($175,970.03)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9028 197679 Charter Connect $1,029.90 ($174,940.13)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9029 50269 CoPower $3,191.54 ($171,748.59)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9030 47895 EdTec $15,808.31 ($155,940.28)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9031 73490 Foster, Darius (ee) $557.82 ($155,382.46)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9032 78968 Hapara Inc (subscription) $1,787.50 ($153,594.96)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9033 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7) $2,595.00 ($150,999.96)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9034 123715 Oakland Enrolls $1,300.00 ($149,699.96)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9035 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee) $226.00 ($149,473.96)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9036 51097 Office Depot $216.97 ($149,256.99)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9037 180900 Orkin $160.99 ($149,096.00)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9038 177658 Project Lead The Way, Inc. $1,000.00 ($148,096.00)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9039 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp) $9,522.32 ($138,573.68)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9040 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp) $686.22 ($137,887.46)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9041 184812 Scoot Education Inc. $275.37 ($137,612.09)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9042 166317 The Education Team $1,199.84 ($136,412.25)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9043 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904) $744.02 ($135,668.23)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9044 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002) $1,686.51 ($133,981.72)
Bill Payment9/13/24 9045 77736 Western Association of Schools & Colleges (WASC) $1,740.00 ($132,241.72)
Bill Payment9/16/24 9046 191857 Edblox Inc DBA Elevate K-12 $26,770.00 ($105,471.72)
Bill Payment9/16/24 9047 195661 Fusion Berkeley $32,586.34 ($72,885.38)
Bill Payment9/16/24 9048 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan $34,517.84 ($38,367.54)
Bill Payment9/16/24 9049 52884 Oakland Unified School District $31,268.00 ($7,099.54)
Bill 9/18/24 October 2024 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1)SY 24-25 Monthly use fee for Golden Gate Campus, Upper School EBIA site: Oct 2024Paid $37,500.00 ($44,599.54)
Bill Payment9/18/24 9050 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1) $37,500.00 ($7,099.54)
Bill 9/26/24 725329 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7)Client No. 006340; Legal ServicesPaid $1,400.80 ($8,500.34)
Bill 9/26/24 1DGX-6CVJ-KFVD 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $29.75 ($8,530.09)
Bill 9/26/24 1DNL-C11Y-1HDH 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $258.23 ($8,788.32)
Bill 9/26/24 1DPT-LPF6-M6R4 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $65.04 ($8,853.36)
Bill 9/26/24 1DWT-WJLK-9KL9 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $25.90 ($8,879.26)
Bill 9/26/24 1HVC-J994-4WTF 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $25.77 ($8,905.03)
Bill 9/26/24 1HYF-9T99-4HH3 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $48.06 ($8,953.09)
Bill 9/26/24 1KJ7-4QQH-3CM6 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $133.59 ($9,086.68)
Bill 9/26/24 1LNG-N9TY-4CCT 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $131.44 ($9,218.12)
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Bill 9/26/24 1M9X-XVVY-DLP9 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $42.86 ($9,260.98)
Bill 9/26/24 1RM7-PPL3-7CCM 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $77.10 ($9,338.08)
Bill 9/26/24 1VFY-7QVN-9P9P 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $21.56 ($9,359.64)
Bill 9/26/24 1VLV-17LM-WL7P 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $37.58 ($9,397.22)
Bill 9/26/24 1WMC-KCDG-77H4 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $54.00 ($9,451.22)
Bill 9/26/24 1XCY-LMK4-49YJ 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $303.18 ($9,754.40)
Bill 9/26/24 1YDJ-L9XY-93TR 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $82.26 ($9,836.66)
Bill 9/26/24 11WQ-P641-6F7X 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $54.00 ($9,890.66)
Bill 9/26/24 13QQ-17P4-JKLN 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $27.63 ($9,918.29)
Bill 9/26/24 13WW-1WY1-7CDD 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $22.04 ($9,940.33)
Bill 9/26/24 14FW-JHGN-1NRK 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $37.01 ($9,977.34)
Bill 9/26/24 14FY-1YF4-Y9YJ 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $14.32 ($9,991.66)
Bill 9/26/24 149X-F1VJ-L13L 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $39.32 ($10,030.98)
Bill 9/26/24 000022302737 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435)Acct# 9391062435; Internet Service: 08/13 - 09/12/24Paid $639.92 ($10,670.90)
Bill 9/26/24 000022309922 136259 AT&T (#6883)Acct# 9391066883; Internet Service 08/16 - 09/15/24Paid $639.92 ($11,310.82)
Bill 9/26/24 9252853 187077 Brady IndustriesCustomer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $89.45 ($11,400.27)
Bill 9/26/24 1312323 193429 CORE Districts (501c3)Participation in CORE Data  Collaborative - SY 24-25Paid $1,316.00 ($12,716.27)
Bill 9/26/24 2188 116111 East Bay Speech Pathology, Inc. (1099-7)Speech & Language Pathology ServicesPaid $36.00 ($12,752.27)
Bill 9/26/24 091224 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)Acct# 49867400001; Water Services: 07/09 - 09/05/24 & Late FeePaid $2,193.10 ($14,945.37)
Bill 9/26/24 205468 47895 EdTecSIS Support: August 2024 & UPS PostagePaid $346.57 ($15,291.94)
Bill 9/26/24 8166118 179697 ExploreLearningCustomer # 2468964; GIZMOSSITE-SCIDEPTPaid $3,932.38 ($19,224.32)
Bill 9/26/24 23141 158937 HopSkipDrive, IncField Trip; 08/01 - 08/30/24 Paid $4,156.15 ($23,380.47)
Bill 9/26/24 091624 202241 Kim, William (ee)Reimb: Printed copies of "Off and In the Bag", Two USB-C & Live ScanPaid $236.47 ($23,616.94)
Bill 9/26/24 67 132360 Lina's Janitorial ServicesJanitorial Service for US & LS (September 2024)Paid $12,000.00 ($35,616.94)
Bill 9/26/24 382718016001 51097 Office DepotAcct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $112.29 ($35,729.23)
Bill 9/26/24 387068905001 51097 Office DepotAcct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $61.68 ($35,790.91)
Bill 9/26/24 091624 47928 PG&EAccount No 4052865603-2; Gas and Electrical due by 10/03/24Paid $3,221.12 ($39,012.03)
Bill 9/26/24 INV416156 144285 PowerSchool Group LLCCustomer ID 10020343; SW-NAV-S-NVPM: Naviance Premium: 07/19/24 - 07/18/25Paid $5,306.25 ($44,318.28)
Bill 9/26/24 04I0035832427 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427)Acct #0035832427; Malcolm drinking water 08/07 - 09/06/24Paid $146.80 ($44,465.08)
Bill 9/26/24 88591 184812 Scoot Education Inc.Services: 09/13/24 Paid $411.00 ($44,876.08)
Bill 9/26/24 740204 166317 The Education TeamBA Only : 09/04/24 Paid $175.80 ($45,051.88)
Bill 9/26/24 2024-2025.045 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3)EC Tuition & Individual Counselling Therapy: August 2024Paid $5,487.00 ($50,538.88)
Bill Credit 9/26/24 8152816 179697 ExploreLearningCustomer # 2468964; CR - EXTEACH+-D EL Gizmos Teachers + Student (D)$862.50 ($49,676.38)
Bill 9/27/24 090324 110582 Vasu-Devan, Hari (reimb)Reimb: Laminate posters Paid $28.65 ($49,705.03)
Bill 9/27/24 821307467 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP)Client ID: 30050552; Vision Plan October 2024 & AdjustmentsPaid $715.36 ($50,420.39)
Bill 9/27/24 5031217289 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLCCust# 1055852811; Leasing of Lanier Copier for US & LS; 08/29 - 09/28/24Paid $292.16 ($50,712.55)
Bill 9/27/24 1LD6-F713-CYVQ 192331 Amazon Capital ServicesAcct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $112.12 ($50,824.67)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9051 192331 Amazon Capital Services $1,642.76 ($49,181.91)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9052 136259 AT&T (#6883) $639.92 ($48,541.99)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9053 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) $639.92 ($47,902.07)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9054 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7)$1,400.80 ($46,501.27)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9055 187077 Brady Industries $89.45 ($46,411.82)
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Bill Payment9/27/24 9056 193429 CORE Districts (501c3) $1,316.00 ($45,095.82)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9057 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) $2,193.10 ($42,902.72)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9058 116111 East Bay Speech Pathology, Inc. (1099-7) $36.00 ($42,866.72)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9059 47895 EdTec $346.57 ($42,520.15)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9060 179697 ExploreLearning $3,069.88 ($39,450.27)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9061 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc $4,156.15 ($35,294.12)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9062 202241 Kim, William (ee) $236.47 ($35,057.65)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9063 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services $12,000.00 ($23,057.65)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9064 51097 Office Depot $173.97 ($22,883.68)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9065 47928 PG&E $3,221.12 ($19,662.56)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9066 144285 PowerSchool Group LLC $5,306.25 ($14,356.31)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9067 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) $146.80 ($14,209.51)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9068 184812 Scoot Education Inc. $411.00 ($13,798.51)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9069 169864 TechaBee, Inc $9,000.00 ($4,798.51)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9070 166317 The Education Team $175.80 ($4,622.71)
Bill Payment9/27/24 9071 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3) $5,487.00 $864.29
Bill Payment9/27/24 9072 110582 Vasu-Devan, Hari (reimb) $28.65 $892.94
Bill Payment9/27/24 9073 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP) $715.36 $1,608.30
Bill Payment9/27/24 9074 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLC $292.16 $1,900.46

Total - Accounts Payable $311,314.67 $351,314.67 $1,900.46
Total $311,314.67 $351,314.67 $1,900.46
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5

M2, ending 9/20/24, had an ending enrollment of 454 and ~96% attendance

Enrollment & Attendance
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6

Cash balance is improved by spending reductions and finely-tuned timing assumptions

Cash Balance
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7

October financials will provide more data to fine tune hourly staffing and ADA forecast

Enrollment 
& 

Attendance

Donations 
& 

Fundraising

Afterschool
Program

2025-26 
Forecasting

Next Steps
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East Bay Innovation Academy
Income Statement
As of Sep FY2025

Yes

Jul Aug Sep Actual YTD
Approved 
Budget v1 

Previous 
Forecast

Current 
Forecast

Previous 
Forecast vs. 

Current 
Forecast

Approved 
Budget v1  
vs. Current 

Forecast

Current 
Forecast 

Remaining

% Current 
Forecast 

Spent
SUMMARY
Revenue

LCFF Entitlement -                  304,346       411,100       715,446       6,181,844      5,437,381      5,329,773      (107,608)        (852,071)        4,614,327      13%
Federal Revenue -                  -                  -                  -                  190,748         178,738         178,333         (405)               (12,414)          178,333         0%
Other State Revenues -                  29,968         55,780         85,748         1,133,563      1,100,897      1,098,124      (2,773)            (35,439)          1,012,376      8%
Local Revenues 1,620           14,669         9,199           25,488         487,424         437,218         437,218         -                     (50,206)          411,730         6%
Fundraising and Grants 25,688         80,475         10,476         116,638       301,100         326,100         326,100         -                     25,000           209,462         36%
Total Revenue 27,308         429,457       486,554       943,320       8,294,678      7,480,333      7,369,548      (110,786)        (925,131)        6,426,228      13%

Expenses
Compensation and Benefits 214,513       472,604       496,022       1,183,139    5,605,887      5,614,019      5,529,966      84,052           75,921           4,346,827      21%
Books and Supplies 128,769       35,068         53,358         217,195       389,229         350,640         376,798         (26,158)          12,431           159,603         58%
Services and Other Operating Expenditures 94,235         201,425       236,045       531,705       2,223,915      2,153,530      2,018,542      134,988         205,374         1,486,837      26%
Depreciation -                  -                  -                  -                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      
Other Outflows & Amortization -                  -                  4,555           4,555           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     (4,555)             
Total Expenses 437,517       709,097       789,981       1,936,594    8,219,031      8,118,189      7,925,306      192,883         293,726         5,988,712      24%

Operating Income (410,209)      (279,639)      (303,426)      (993,274)      75,647           (637,855)        (555,758)        82,097           (631,405)        437,516         

Fund Balance
Beginning Balance (Unaudited) 1,940,787      1,882,780      1,882,780      
Operating Income 75,647           (637,855)        (555,758)        

Ending Fund Balance 2,016,434      1,244,924      1,327,021      
Fund Balance as a % of Expenses 25% 15% 17%

Actual YTD Budget & Forecast
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East Bay Innovation Academy
Income Statement
As of Sep FY2025

Yes

Jul Aug Sep Actual YTD
Approved 
Budget v1 

Previous 
Forecast

Current 
Forecast

Previous 
Forecast vs. 

Current 
Forecast

Approved 
Budget v1  
vs. Current 

Forecast

Current 
Forecast 

Remaining

% Current 
Forecast 

Spent

Actual YTD Budget & Forecast

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Enrollment Summary
4-6 80                  58                  62                  4                    (18)                 
7-8 170                166                164                (2)                   (6)                   
9-12 278                241                231                (10)                 (47)                 
Total Enrolled 528                465                457                (8)                   (71)                 

ADA %
4-6 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 0.0% 0.0%
7-8 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 0.0% 0.0%
9-12 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Average ADA % 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 0.0% 0.0%

ADA
4-6 76.00             55.10             58.90             3.80               (17.10)            
7-8 161.50           157.70           155.80           (1.90)              (5.70)              
9-12 264.10           228.95           219.45           (9.50)              (44.65)            
Total ADA 501.60           441.75           434.15           (7.60)              (67.45)            
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East Bay Innovation Academy
Income Statement
As of Sep FY2025

Yes

Jul Aug Sep Actual YTD
Approved 
Budget v1 

Previous 
Forecast

Current 
Forecast

Previous 
Forecast vs. 

Current 
Forecast

Approved 
Budget v1  
vs. Current 

Forecast

Current 
Forecast 

Remaining

% Current 
Forecast 

Spent

Actual YTD Budget & Forecast

REVENUE

LCFF Entitlement
8011 Charter Schools General Purpose Entitlement - State Aid -               197,592       197,592       395,184       4,269,730      3,716,001      3,638,008      (77,993)          (631,722)        3,242,824      11%
8012 Education Protection Account Entitlement -               -               -               -                  100,320         88,350           86,830           (1,520)            (13,490)          86,830           0%
8096 Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes -               106,754       213,508       320,262       1,811,794      1,633,030      1,604,935      (28,095)          (206,859)        1,284,673      20%

SUBTOTAL - LCFF Entitlement -               304,346       411,100       715,446       6,181,844      5,437,381      5,329,773      (107,608)        (852,071)        4,614,327      13%
 

Federal Revenue  
8181 Special Education - Entitlement -               -               -               -                  65,000           70,280           70,280           -                 5,280             70,280           0%
8220 Child Nutrition Programs -               -               -               -                  43,390           23,529           23,124           (405)               (20,265)          23,124           0%
8291 Title I -               -               -               -                  64,077           63,590           63,590           -                 (487)               63,590           0%
8292 Title II -               -               -               -                  8,281             11,339           11,339           -                 3,058             11,339           0%
8294 Title IV -               -               -               -                  10,000           10,000           10,000           -                 -                 10,000           0%

SUBTOTAL - Federal Revenue -               -               -               -               190,748         178,738         178,333         (405)               (12,414)          178,333         0%
 

Other State Revenue  
8319 Other State Apportionments - Prior Years -               -               27,041         27,041         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (27,041)           
8381 Special Education - Entitlement (State -               22,060         20,831         42,891         445,567         450,710         450,710         -                 5,143             407,819         10%
8382 Special Education Reimbursement (State -               1,998           1,998           3,996           39,983           35,212           34,606           (606)               (5,376)            30,610           12%
8520 Child Nutrition - State -               -               -               -                  80,205           45,731           45,731           -                 (34,474)          45,731           0%
8545 School Facilities Apportionments -               -               -               -                  261,472         261,472         261,472         -                 -                 261,472         0%
8550 Mandated Cost Reimbursements -               -               -               -                  17,132           17,265           17,265           -                 132                17,265           0%
8560 State Lottery Revenue -               -               -               -                  130,451         125,960         123,792         (2,167)            (6,659)            123,792         0%
8590 All Other State Revenue -               -               -               -                  30,000           46,362           46,362           -                 16,362           46,362           0%
8591 Prop 28 Arts & Music in Schools -               3,356           3,356           6,712           70,386           67,114           67,114           -                 (3,272)            60,402           10%
8593 ELOP -               2,554           2,554           5,108           58,366           51,071           51,071           -                 (7,295)            45,963           10%

SUBTOTAL - Other State Revenue -               29,968         55,780         85,748         1,133,563      1,100,897      1,098,124      (2,773)            (35,439)          1,012,376      8%
 

Local Revenue  
8660 Interest 22                22                21                64                4,496             5,273             5,273             -                 777                5,208             1%
8676 After School Program Revenue 128              7,795           1,802           9,725           50,000           50,000           50,000           -                 -                 40,275           19%
8690 Other Local Revenue 1,471           1,026           720              3,216           50,000           50,000           50,000           -                 -                 46,784           6%
8701 Oakland Measure N -               -               -               -                  300,133         169,150         169,150         -                 (130,983)        169,150         0%
8703 Oakland Measure G1 -               -               -               -                  52,795           132,795         132,795         -                 80,000           132,795         0%
8704 Student Activities -               5,826           1,555           7,381           30,000           30,000           30,000           -                 -                 22,619           25%
8999 Uncategorized Revenue -               -               5,101           5,101           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (5,101)             

SUBTOTAL - Local Revenue 1,620           14,669         9,199           25,488         487,424         437,218         437,218         -                 (50,206)          411,730         6%
 

Fundraising and Grants  
8801 Donations - Parents 688              707              476              1,870           45,000           60,000           60,000           -                 15,000           58,130           3%
8802 Donations - Private 25,000         79,768         10,000         114,768       246,100         266,100         266,100         -                 20,000           151,332         43%
8803 Fundraising -               -               -               -                  10,000           -                 -                 -                 (10,000)          -                  

SUBTOTAL - Fundraising and Grants 25,688         80,475         10,476         116,638       301,100         326,100         326,100         -                 25,000           209,462         36%
 

TOTAL REVENUE 27,308         429,457       486,554       943,320       8,294,678      7,480,333      7,369,548      (110,786)        (925,131)        6,426,228      13%
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East Bay Innovation Academy
Income Statement
As of Sep FY2025

Yes

Jul Aug Sep Actual YTD
Approved 
Budget v1 

Previous 
Forecast

Current 
Forecast

Previous 
Forecast vs. 

Current 
Forecast

Approved 
Budget v1  
vs. Current 

Forecast

Current 
Forecast 

Remaining

% Current 
Forecast 

Spent

Actual YTD Budget & Forecast

EXPENSES  
 

Compensation & Benefits  
 

Certificated Salaries  
1100 Teachers Salaries -               204,274       199,547       403,821       2,225,839      2,180,667      2,167,387      13,280           58,453           1,763,565      19%
1103 Teacher - Substitute Pay -               -               -               -                  7,500             7,500             7,500             -                 -                 7,500             0%
1148 Teacher - Special Ed -               23,551         28,154         51,705         322,284         315,294         315,294         -                 6,990             263,589         16%
1160 Counselor -               19,200         19,325         38,524         219,004         279,004         279,004         -                 (60,000)          240,480         14%
1300 Certificated Supervisor & Administrator Salaries 61,793         64,593         61,793         188,180       331,760         331,760         741,520         (409,760)        (409,760)        553,340         25%
1311 Certificated Principals & Directors -               -               -               -                  409,760         409,760         -                 409,760         409,760         -                  

SUBTOTAL - Certificated Salaries 61,793         311,618       308,819       682,231       3,516,147      3,523,985      3,510,705      13,280           5,443             2,828,474      19%
 

Classified Salaries  
2104 Classified Instructional Aides 7,204           10,330         13,118         30,652         326,674         252,021         185,126         66,895           141,548         154,474         17%
2300 Classified Supervisor & Administrator Salaries 37,987         43,755         43,855         125,597       390,744         457,304         457,304         -                 (66,560)          331,706         27%
2400 Classified Clerical & Office Salaries 5,096           8,237           7,136           20,469         54,600           45,360           52,352           (6,992)            2,248             31,884           39%
